

Appendix K: Board Adoption of Title VI Program

On the following page is the Resolution from the Marin Transit Board of Directors approving Marin Transit's 2023-2026 Title VI Program Update Submittal to the Federal Transit Administration.



Marin County Transit District 2023-2026 Title VI Program Submittal to the Federal Transit Administration

RESOLUTION No. 2023-07

WHEREAS, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 states that no person in the United States shall, on the ground of race, color, or national origin, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any program or activity receiving Federal financial assistance; and

WHEREAS, Marin Transit receives federal funds through the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) and is subject to Title VI and must complete a Title VI Program to demonstrate compliance; and

WHEREAS, Marin Transit must provide public transportation service in a nondiscriminatory manner, must promote full and fair participation in public transportation decision-making without regard to race, color, or national origin, and must ensure meaningful access to transit-related programs and activities by persons with limited English proficiency; and

WHEREAS, Per the FTA's updated Title VI Circular (FTA C 4702.1B), issued on October 1, 2012, Marin Transit must update the Title VI Program including the service monitoring program every three years and the Marin Transit Board of Directors must adopt the Update; and

WHEREAS, The service monitoring program compares the level of transit service and performance in predominantly minority areas with the level of transit service and performance in predominantly non-minority areas to ensure service equity; and

WHEREAS, If a disparate impact is found, Marin Transit shall consider alternatives to avoid, minimize, or mitigate the impact in order to remedy the disparity to the greatest extent possible and shall discuss the identified impacts and proposed actions in the Title VI Program;

THEREBY BE IT RESOLVED, That the Marin Transit Board of Directors approves Marin Transit's 2023-2026 Title VI Program Update including the results of the required system-wide monitoring of service standards and policies.

APPROVED AND PASSED this 5th day of June 2023.

Katie Rice, President

Marin Transit Board of Directors

ATTEST:

Nancy Whelan, General Manager

Nancy E. Whelan

Marin Transit